NTRO 3-1

A RESOLUTION TO BE SUBMITTED BY LEGISLATOR MAZUR

RE: Re-Appointment to the Erie County Fisheries Advisory Board

WHEREAS, the Erie County Legislature has been advised that legislative action is warranted for a re-appointment to the Erie County Fisheries Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Erie County Local Law 2-1997, Section 1, 9.07 "there shall be within the department a fisheries advisory board, consisting of twelve members. The County executive shall make the appointments for eight positions, the Chair of the Erie County Legislature shall make the appointment for one position, the enrolled members of each of the two political parties which have the greatest number of members seated in the Erie County Legislature shall by majority vote make the appointment of each for one position, and the Chair of the Energy and Environment Committee shall make the appointment for one member, and all such appointments shall be subject to confirmation by the Erie County Legislature;" and

WHEREAS, the appointment in question is to be made by the Chair of the Legislature's Energy and Environment Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature does hereby re-appoint Mr. Thomas R. Marks, 7004 Waring Circle, Derby, New York 14047, to serve a term of three years on the Erie County Fisheries Advisory Board, to conclude on December 31, 2014; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to Mr. Spencer Schofield, Secretary of the Erie County Fisheries Advisory Board, 80 Dogwood Road, Williamsville, NY 14221; and to Mr. Thomas R. Marks.

FISCAL IMPACT: None for Resolution.